

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.10

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 13095/2011 in Petition(s) for
Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7128/2001

SHAMSUDDIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN
(For directions and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 10/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Adv., A.C.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Javad Mahmud Rao, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused
the record.

The prayer in this petition is for a direction to
transfer the petitioner from the Central Jail, Ajmer,
Ajmer District, Rajasthan where he is presently

2

lodged, to Gulbarga Central Jail, Karnataka on the
ground that the prisoner's sister has been suffering
from cancer and her health is deteriorating day by day
and if the petitioner is transferred to Gulbarga Jail,
his sister can meet him at Gulbarga Jail. The prayer
for transfer is made for a period of two months.

Considering the facts of this case and in view of
the fact that an order was made by this Court on 12th

April, 2002 in favour of the present petitioner under the similar circumstances, we grant the prayer to the extent that the petitioner herein be lodged in the jail at Gulbarga for a period of four weeks and during that period, his sister can be permitted to meet him inside the jail in accordance with the provisions of the jail manual.

The criminal miscellaneous petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER